ZIEGLERI

Harvesting | Transport | Cultivation

OPERATING MANUAL

Original Operating and Assembly Instructions

Header trailer
Ziegler Carrier

Data: 10.06.2022
Ziegler-Nr.: 12-090460A_EN_Vers.04_BTA

Ziegler GmbH ¢ Schrobenhausener Str. 56 * 86554 Pattmes (Germany)
Tel: +49 (0) 8253 / 9997-0 » Fax: +49 (0) 8253 / 9997-47

vertrieb@ziegler-harvesting.com ¢ www.ziegler-harvesting.com

Keine Haftung fiir Druckfehler. Abbildungen kénnen Zusatzausstattungen enthatien. 7/ No liability for literals. Illustrations may confain additional equipment.







ZERTIFIKAT

DIN EN ISO 9001

PUG Priif- und Uberwachungsgesellschaft mbH
bescheinigt hiermit, dass das Unternehmen

ZIEGLERI ZIEGLER I

Harvesting | Transport | Cultivation
Zertifikatsinhaber: Ziegler GmbH
Schrobenhausener StralRe 56, 86554 Pottmes
Zertifizierte Standorte: + Firmenstandorte (siche Anlage) *)

ein Qualitatsmanagementsystem entsprechend der DIN EN SO 9001:2015 eingefuhnt hat und
dieses wirksam anwendet.

Der Nachweis wurde im Rahmen des Zertifizierungs-Audits erbracht.

*) Die Anlage ist Bestandteil der Urkunde und umfasst eine Seite.

Dieses Zertifikat ist glltig vom: 04.08.2021
bis: 03.08.2024

Zertifikat-Registrier-Nr K24066-20210802-Q-de

(( DAKKS

Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle
D-ZM-16007-01-00

Gaufelden, 02.08.2021

#ungder Zertifizierungg

PUG Prif- und Uberwachungsgesellschaft mbH | HimmerlestraRe 14 + 16 | 71126 Gaufelden
Telefon (0 70 32) 78 08-0 | Fax (0 70 32) 78 08-50 | info@pueg.de | www.pueg.de




Anlage zur Urkunde Seite 2 von 2

vom 02.08.2021

R Zertifikat-Registrier-Nr.: K24066-20210802-Q-de

PUG Priif- und Uberwachungsgesellschaft mbH
HammerlestraBe 14 + 16, 71126 Gaufelden
Tel. 07032 7808-0, Fax. 07032 7808-50

Das Zertifikat ist glltig fur die nachstehend genannten Standorte.

Zertifizierte Standorte
Firmenbezeichnung Stralke Bereiche
PLZ und Ort

Ziegler GmbH

Ziegler Automobiltechnik spol.

S.r.o.

Zieglera Masinblve SIA

Gaufelden, 02.08.2021

y

Schrobenhausener Stralle 56,
86554 Pottmes

Dr. Klementa 1186
330 23 Nyrany (CZ)

Spalu iela 3
5404 Daugavpils (LV)

Leitfing der Zertifizierungsstelt

Strategische Geschaftseinheit
Harvesting, Transport, Cultivation,
Maschinenbau und Automobiltechnik
mit Entwicklung/Konstruktion, Einkauf,
Disposition, Logistik und Vertrieb

Strategische Geschéftseinheit
Harvesting, Transport, Cultivation,
Maschinenbau und Automobiltechnik
mit Entwicklung/Konstruktion, Einkauf,
Disposition, Herstellung, Logistik und
Vertrieb

Strategische Geschéftseinheit
Harvesting, Transport, Cultivation,
Maschinenbau und Automobiltechnik
mit Entwicklung/Konstruktion, Einkauf,
Disposition, Herstellung, Logistik und
Vertrieb

PUG Priif- und Uberwachungsgesellschaft mbH | Himmerlestraie 14 + 16 | 71126 Gaufelden
Telefon (0 70 32) 78 08-0 | Fax (0 70 32) 78 08-50 | inffo@pueg.de | www.pueg.de




To guarantee the handover of the operating instructions to the end customer and the reseller.

Date of delivery:

Please a completed copy of this form to
ZIEGLER GmbH, Schrobenhausener StraBe 74, D-86554 P6ttmes (Germany)

Address authorized stockist / importer

Company

Address

Town / postcode Company stamp / date

Customer address

Name

Address

Post code

| hereby declare that | have purchased the machine specified below. | also confirm that | was presented with the operating
instructions upon delivery of the machine. | undertake to read these operating and installation instructions comprehensively and
carefully before use of the machine. Moreover, | undertake to commission and operate the machine in accordance with their
contents. | will also include these documents with the machine in the event of its resale and inform the buyer of the obligation to
pass on the instructions with the machine. | am aware that a guarantee claim can be made against ZIEGLER GmbH only after
ZIEGLER GmbH have received a completed and signed version of this declaration. Furthermore, | am aware that the guarantee
period begins with the date on which | took receipt of the machine, regardless of the date on which this declaration was returned.

Machine type Machine no.

Place / date Customer signature

Guarantee payments can only be made upon provision of a completed and signed handover
declaration!







EC Declaration of conformity
According to the directive of the EC 2006/42/EC

Wir, ZIEGLER GmbH
We, Schrobenhausener Strale 74
D-86554 Pottmes

Erklaren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt
Declare under our own responsibility that the product

Maschine: ZIEGLER Schneidwerkswagen
Modell: sSww
Typ: Ziegler Carrier ab Seriennummer: 4200000

auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, den einschlagigen grundlegenden Sicherheits- und
Gesundheitsanforderungen der EG-Richtlinie 2006/42/EG entspricht.

Zur sachgeméaflen Umsetzung der in den EG-Richtlinien genannten Sicherheits- und
Gesundheitsanforderungen wurden insbesondere folgende Normen und technische Spezifikationen
herangezogen:

to which this declaration refer are in conformity with the applicable basic safety and health requirements of
EC Directive 2006/42/EC.

In order to fulfil the safety and health requirements contained in the EC Directives, the following standards
and technical specifications have been taken into account:

EN ISO 12100 Sicherheit von Maschinen

EN ISO 16154 Traktoren und Maschinen fir Land- und Forstwirtschaft

EN 60204-1 Sicherheit von Maschinen, elektrische Ausristung von Maschinen
Teil 1

Bevollmachtigt zur Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen ist der unterzeichnende Geschaftsfiihrer.

The company officer authorized for the compilation of the technical documentation is the Managing Director
(signatory).

Dieses Zertifikat belegt, dass auch einzelne Anbauteile mit den grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorgaben (gemaf
der EU-Richtlinie 2006/42/EG) rechtskonform sind und bei der Montage an Mahdreschern und an anderen
Geraten mit dem CE-Zeichen gekennzeichnet werden diirfen.

This certificate gives the right to declare on the conformity of partly completed equipment with the essential
safety stated in EU Directive 2006/42/EC in assembly with combine harvesters and to mark equipment with
CE mark.

Pottmes, den 01.01.2021 47
Ort und Datum; Place and date Dipl. BW (F ?Yiegler
(Geschdftsflihrer)







CONTENTS ZIEGLERI

CONTENTS Page
1. FOREWORD. ...t h e e e e e e e e e s e e s e he e e sa b e s s ae e e sha e e s e e e saa e e sae e sane e saneesane s 10
2. INTRODUCTION ... e e e s e e e e s sne e ene s 11
2.1 INTENDED USE ... oo e s e s s e e s e s e e s e e s e e sane e s s 11
2.2 VALIDITY et h e e e s b e e e b e e s s b e e e he e e s he e e eae e s eh e e e ae e e s he e e ae e e areeere e s srneenen e 11
2.3 CONTACT PARTNER ... s e e s e s 11
2.4 LABELLING....... ..o e e e 12
2.5 INFORMATION FOR INQUIRIES AND ORDERS ............ccoioiiiiiiic e 12
2.6 INTENDED USE ..o e s e s s ae e s s e e s n e e sn e e ne e san s 12
TECHNICAL DATA oo h e e h e s h e s h e s e e e e e s e s se s s ae e s ae e r e e n e eaaeseeesne 12

4. S A R E T Y e e E e a e e e e E e s e e aaa e e e s e e saa e ne e 13
4.1 MARKING OF INFORMATION IN THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ..., 13
4.2 MARKING OF THE DANGER WARNINGS ... e 13
4.3 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATION AND TRAINING .........ccoooiiiii e e e 13
4.4 DANGERS RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SAFETY WARNINGS ...............c.occoooiiiiin. 13
4.5 SAFETY-CONSCIOUS WORKING ... e e s s e 13
4.6 SAFETY AND ACCIDENT-PROTECTION REGULATIONS ...... ..o 14
4.7 ATTACHED DEVICES. ... ... e e e e 14
4.8 Y RES .o et e h e a e a e s r e s ae e 14
4.9  MAINTENANCE . ... et e e sh e e s ae e e b e e s s ae e e sae e e sie e e aae e saneeaanas 15
4.10 UNAUTHORIZED CONVERSION AND PRODUCTION OF SPARE PARTS ..........cccoiiici e 15
4.11 IMPERMISSIBLE OPERATION ... ..o 15
5. INSTALLATION . ... e e e s s e e e s e e e s e e e sha e e s e e saa e e s e e e sane e saneesane s 16
5.1 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION ... e e s 16
5.2 ASSEMBLY ... e e e e 17
5.3 LOAD, SPEED AND PRESSURE ....... .o e 46
5.4 CONNECTION TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE ... 48
5.5 COUPLING THE TRAILER LUG TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE - TRAILER COUPLING ................c.occeees 48
6. DRIVING AND TRANSPORT ... s e s s 49
7. MAINTENANGCE ... e sae e 49
7.1  SPECIAL SAFETY INFORMATION ... .o s 49
7.2 TYREPRESSURE........ .. e e e s s e e s sae e s ae s s sreesnen 49
7.3 CHECK THE WHEEL NUT TIGHTENING TORQUE............coooi e 49
T4 SPARE PARTS .. e e e e s e e e e s s e e e ae e s s ae e s ae e s sin e s are e s san e e e 50
7.5 LUBRICATION PLAN. ... et e s e s e e e ae e e s ae e e sae e s saa e s ane e s snneeanne e 50
7.6 DEFINITIONS ... e e e s ae e s e e n e e sne e 51
7.7 BRAKE SYSTEM..... .o e e s ae e s m e sr e 51
7.8 GENERAL INFORMATION ... e e s e s 51
8. MALFUNCTIONS - CAUSES AND THEIR REDRESS ..............ccociiiiii s 52
9. STORAGE ... ..o e s s s e s s s e e s ab s s a e s e s n e 53
9.1 AT THE END OF THE HARVESTING SEASON ..o 53
TO.  DISPOSAL........o e e e e 53

11.  GUIDELINES FOR THE ORDERLY PROCESSING OF GUARANTEE CLAIMS................ocoiii e 54



FOREWORD ZIEGLER I

1. FOREWORD

Dear customer,

In purchasing our header trailer, you have decided for a high-quality ZIEGLER product

As such, we should like to thank you for your expression of trust.

Please read these operating instructions carefully and before use so as to ensure their best-possible
use.

This manual has been structured in such a way as to provide comprehensive information about the
required activities following the technical sequence. They provide comprehensive information
pertaining to the maintenance, the safe operation of the machine, safe working methods, special
precautionary measures and the additional accessories available. Compliance with the specifications
contained in this manual is vital so as to ensure operational safety, reliability and value-conservation.

Please note
This manual also refers to the header trailer as the “machine”.

Please note:

The operating instructions represent a constituent part of your machine.

Only ever operate the machine after full training and in compliance with the specifications of this
manual.

Comply with warnings.

Comply will all the applicable accident prevention regulations and all generally-recognized safety and
medical-safety regulations and the applicable highway code.

All the information, diagrams and technical specifications made in these operating instructions
correspond to the latest state of technology at the point of publication.

We reserve the right to make alterations to the design at any time and without the need to specify
reasons. Should these operating instructions become completely or partially unusable, we will provide
you with a replacement. Please state the number on the next page.

We wish the best of success with your header trailer.

Ziegler GmbH

10



INTRODUCTION ZIEGLER I

2, INTRODUCTION

These operating instructions contain the basic information which must be complied with during the
operation and maintenance of your machine. All personnel must read these operating instructions
before commissioning the machine. They are to be held accessible at all times.

Comply with all the warnings provided in these operating instructions and not just those listed under
the chapter “Safety”.

21 INTENDED USE

The header trailer is an agricultural machine, suitable and intended for transporting an approved
attachment on field and public highways, in dependence on the specifications of the specifically-
applicable Highway Code.

The transport trailer is loaded with the approved attachment via a combine harvester / forage
harvester. The attachment is secured to the header trailer with transport locks.

Depending on the valid Highway Code, when driving on a public highway, the header trailer can
attached to the drawbar of a combine harvester, forage harvester or tractor or traction machine
approved by the manufacturer and drawn.

22 VALIDITY
These operating instructions are valid for the Ziegler Carrier header trailer.
2.3 CONTACT PARTNER

Ziegler GmbH
Schrobenhausener Str. 74
D-86554 Pottmes (Germany)

Tel: +49 (0) 8253/9997-0 (switchboard)
Fax: +49 (0) 8253/9997-47

e-mail: vertrieb@ziegler-harvesting.com
Internet: www.ziegler-harvesting.com

11



INTRODUCTION / TECHNICAL DATA ZIEGLER I

24

2.5

2.6

LABELLING

www.ziegler-harvesting.com

ZIEGLER

Harvesting
Typ: ZIEGLER Carrier
Bez.: SWW-Case 3050, 6,70m

zul. Gesamtgewicht: max. 3600 kg
zul. Stutzlast vorne: max. 600 kg
zul. Achslast hinten: 3000 kg

EDV: 78-080154 SN: 4201227

Ziegler GmbH * 86554 Péttmes
Schrobenhausener Str. 74

Germany
Tel.: +49 (0) 8253 / 9997-0 c € Baujahr
www ziegler-harvesting.com 2018

Figure 1
INFORMATION FOR INQUIRIES AND ORDERS

Year of construction:
SN:
Type

\Vehicle ident no.:

The entire marking is equivalent to an official document and may not be altered or changed beyond
recognition.

Should you have questions about the machine or when ordering spare parts, state the type
designation, serial number and the year of construction of the corresponding machine. We
recommend that you enter this information in the fields above so as to ensure their availability.

PLEASE NOTE

ZIEGLER original spare parts and manufacturer-authorized accessories serve the security of the
machine. The use of spare parts, accessories and other devices not produced, tested or authorized by
ZIEGLER will result in the loss of liability for the resulting damage.

INTENDED USE
The header trailer is intended exclusively for the usual use in agricultural and similar work (intended
use).

Any other form of use exceeding these specifications is classed as non-intended use. The
manufacturer is not liable for any damage resulting from this form of use. The risk is carried by the
operator alone.

Intended use includes the maintenance of the operating, maintenance and servicing conditions
specified by the manufacturer.

Unauthorized alterations made to the machine can exert a negative influence on the machine and
impair the orderly function. Unauthorized alterations release the manufacturer from any resulting
liability claims.

TECHNICAL DATA

All the information, diagrams and technical specifications made in these operating instructions
correspond to the latest state of technology at the point of publication.

We reserve the right to make alterations to the design at any time and without the need to specify
reasons.

The weights stated on the type plate may not be exceeded during operation of the header trailer.

12



SAFETY ZIEGLERI

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

SAFETY
MARKING OF INFORMATION IN THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The safety warnings provided in these operating instructions (failure to comply can result in the
endangerment of persons) are marked with general danger symbols:

MARKING OF THE DANGER WARNINGS

Danger!
DANGER! — Nature and source of the danger!
& Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Measures for danger prevention
Warning!
WARNING! — Nature and source of the danger!
A Impact: Injury, serious damage to material.
» Measures for damage avoidance
Caution!
WARNING! — Nature and source of the danger!
A Impact: Material damage
» Measure for damage limitation
Please note!

PLEASE NOTE - Nature and source of the danger!

@ Impact: Economic use of the machine
» Measures to be performed

Warnings placed directly on the machine always require compliance and are to be maintained
in a completely legible manner.

PERSONNEL QUALIFICATION AND TRAINING

The machine may only be used, serviced and repaired by those persons who are familiar with the
device and have been informed of the dangers which it presents. The operator is to establish clearly
the areas of responsibility and monitoring of personnel. Personnel lacking any requisite knowledge
must be trained and instructed. The operator is to ensure that the personnel have read and
understood entirely the specifications of the operating instructions.

Repair work not described in these operating instructions may only be performed by an authorized
specialist workshop.

DANGERS RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SAFETY WARNINGS

Failure to comply with the warnings can result in hazards for persons, the environment and the
machine itself. Failure to comply with the warnings can result in loss of all liability cover.
Non-compliance can result in the following hazards:

Hazards to persons through unsecured working areas

The failure of important machine functions

The failure of the prescribed methods of maintenance and repair

The endangerment of persons from mechanical and chemical influences
Environmental hazards resulting from the leakage of hydraulic oil

YVVVVYVYYVY

SAFETY-CONSCIOUS WORKING

Comply with the warnings provided in these operating instructions; any valid accident-prevention
regulations; and any internal working, operating and safety regulations.

13



SAFETY ZIEGLERI

The health and safety and accident-prevention regulations of the appropriate professional associations
are binding.

Comply with the safety warnings of the vehicle manufacturer.

Comply with the relevant highway code(s) when driving on public highways (in Germany StVZO and
StVO)

Be prepared for any emergencies. Maintain fire extinguishers and First-Aid kits in the immediate
vicinity. Display the emergency numbers for medical and fire services on every telephone.

4.6 SAFETY AND ACCIDENT-PROTECTION REGULATIONS

» In addition to the information contained in these operating instructions, comply with all the valid
safety and accident-prevention regulations.

»  Warning signs provide important information required for danger-free operation. Compliance
serves your safety.

»  Comply with all traffic regulations when using public highways.

»  Please ensure that you familiarize yourself with all the features and operating elements as well as
their function before commencing work. It is too late to do so whilst working!

»  Operating personnel should wear tightly-fitting clothing. Avoid wearing any loose clothing.

» Keep the machine clean so as to minimize the danger of fire.

»  Check the immediate surroundings before activating and commissioning (children!). Ensure
sufficient visibility.

»  Travelling on the equipment is forbidden during work.

»  Couple the devices as prescribed and only fix and secure to the prescribed equipment.

»  Bring the support equipment into the respective position during fitting and removal.

»  Exercise especial caution when coupling and uncoupling the header trailer to or from the forage
harvester / combine harvester.

»  Always couple the ballast weights to the foreseen
anchorage points in accordance with the specifications.

»  Comply with the permissible axle loads, total weight and transport dimensions.

»  Check and install the transport equipment such as illumination, warnings and if necessary, the
protective equipment

» The actuation equipment (rope, chains, rod etc.) of remotely-actuated units must be installed in
such a way that they do not trigger unintended movements in all transport and working positions.

»  Bring the header trailer into the prescribed state for road travel and lock in accordance with the
relevant specifications.

> Never leave the driver's cab during travel.

» The travel speed must always be adapted to the surrounding conditions. Avoid sudden
approaches to the curve during hill and valley travel and transverses to the slope.

» Handling, steering and braking is subject to the influence of installed or attached devices and
ballast weight. Ensure sufficient steerability and brake capacity.

» Pay attention to the wide projection and / or the oscillating weight of the device when travelling on
curves.

»  Only ever commission the header trailer once all protective devices have been installed and are
in the protection position.

» Maintain the safety equipment in a good state. Replace missing or damaged parts.

» Persons are forbidden from remaining in the work area.

» Do not remain in the turning and pivoting area.

»  The hydraulic folding frame may only be actuated once there is no-one in the pivoting area.

» Danger of crushing and shearing at remote-actuated parts (e.g. hydraulics).

» Before leaving the traction vehicle, set down the device on the ground, engage the parking brake,
switch off the motor and remove the ignition key.

» People are prohibited from standing between the traction vehicle and header trailer without the

parking brake and stop block being activated to stop the vehicle from rolling away!
4.7 ATTACHED DEVICES

»  Secure the devices against rolling away.
»  Comply with the max. permissible supporting load of the drawbar, adjustable drawbar or hitch.
»  Ensure sufficient movement on the attachment point!

48 TYRES

»  When working on the tyres, ensure that the device has been parked correctly and secured
against rolling away (stop blocks).

»  The fitting of wheels and tyres required sufficient knowledge and specified tools!

» Repair work on the tyres and wheels may only be performed by specialists using the correct
fitting tools.

14



SAFETY ZIEGLERI

»  Subject the compressed air to regular checks. Comply with the specified air pressure.
»  Subject the wheel nuts to regular checks. Failure to do so can result in a loss of the wheel and
the machine falling over.

49 MAINTENANCE

» Repair, maintenance and cleaning work and the elimination of malfunctions should only ever be
performed once the drive has been switched off and the motor is at a standstill. - Remove the
ignition key.

Test all nuts and screws for their security and tighten if necessary.

When performing maintenance work on the raised machine, ensure that it is secured with
appropriate support elements.

Dispose of oils, grease and filters correctly.

Always disconnect the electrical system from the power supply before commencing work.
Should protective equipment be subject to wear, it is to be subject to regular checks and
replacement.

When performing electrical welding work on the vehicle and connected devices, disconnect the
power supply via the battery main switch or the cable on the generator and pinch off the battery.
The spare parts must correspond with the manufacturer’s technical specifications as a minimum.
This is guaranteed by original ZIEGLER spare parts.

When replacing the cutting tools, use tools appropriate to cutting tools and wear suitable gloves!

410 UNAUTHORIZED CONVERSION AND PRODUCTION OF SPARE PARTS

Conversions or changes to the machine are only permitted following consultation with the
manufacturer. ZIEGLER original spare parts and manufacturer-authorized accessories serve the
security of the machine. Using other parts can invalidate the liability for the resulting consequences.

411 IMPERMISSIBLE OPERATION

The operating safety of the machine is only guaranteed given its intended use in accordance with the
chapter “Introduction Intended use” of the operating instructions. The threshold values specified in the
data sheets must never be exceeded.

vV VYV VYV VYVV VYV

15



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

5. INSTALLATION

Note!
Download the current status of the operating and assembly instructions from the Internet:

www.ziedler-harvesting.com

DANGER - DANGER AREA OF THE MACHINE

A Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Always wear safety gloves and personal protective equipment for
your eyes and hands when working on the machine.

5.1 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Install the connection cable between the traction vehicle and the header trailer in such a way that they
do not tighten when turning a curve or come into contact with the wheels of the traction vehicle.

7-Pole connection cable for the illumination on the 7-pole plug connection of the traction vehicle
electrics.

Install the cable so that it does not come into contact with the wheels.

WARNING Connection cable not installed correctly

A Impact: Lighting system no longer functions.
> Install the lighting cable correctly

WARNING - Bolt connections and tyre pressure not correct !

A Impact: Material damage
» Check all the screw connections with the tightening torque

specified in the table. Check the tyre pressure.

16


file://FILE-SRV/Daten/Harvesting/Datenaustausch_MB/Dokumentation/Schneidwerkswagen%20SWW%20Ziegler%202018/2WT/www.ziegler-harvesting.com

INSTALLATION

5.2 ASSEMBLY
Assembling the support pipes

ZIEGLERI

Figure 2

Zugdse drawbar eve cuenHas netna
Pos |EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/ wTykn
pos. |Ref. Bezeichnung Description HauMeHOBaHWe
no3. |Ne
1 30-090366 |Kabelbaum cable harness KabenbHana pasfgenka 1
2 30-089068 |Haupttrager FL L2400 kompl. main beam LleHTp Danka pamMel 1
3 30-089038 |Trager telesk. L4000 kompl. beam Hecyuwan banka 1
4 |30-089028 |Zugose 1-A kompl. drawbar eye cuenHan neTtna 1
5 |20-089047 |Druckbuchse D40 pressure bush HaxaThe BTYTKa XK 2
6 12-081519 |Rohrschelle d8 gummiert pipe clamp Ckoba ana kpenneHna 1
7 12-089057 |Wendelkabel 3,5m 2x7-polig coiled cord cnupaneHbIi Kabens 1
8 12-089037 |Steckerhalter AL-KO plug holder JepHaTenb BUMKA 1
9 11-053549 |U-Scheibe A 21 u-washer Wanba 8
10 [11-085671 |6-KT Mutter selbstsichermnd M24 self-locking hex nut 6-rp. rafka caMmocTonop 2
11 [11-058689 |U-Scheibe A6,4 ST verz. u-washer Wanba 4
12 |[11-085810 |6-KT Schraube M24x260 hex screw bBonT 2
13 |11-089040 |6-KT Schraube M20x140 hex screw Bont 4
14 (031965 U-Scheibe AB,4 ST verz. u-washer Wanba 2
15 (019223 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M20 self-locking hex nut 6-rp. raika caMmocTonop 4
16 |002595 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M6 hex nut self-locking 6-rp. raiika camocTonop 1
17 |Z1500779 |6-KT Schraube M12x20 hex screw Bont 1
18 |ZI500734 |6-KT Schraube M6x16 hex screw bBonT 1
19 |Z1520510 |Federring A 12 spring washer Mpy:#uHHanA Wwainbda 1
20 |Z1501627 |Zylinderschraube innen 6-KT M5x30  |cylinder screw BonT ¢ UMNWHAPUUYECKOR FOMNOBKON 3




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Einbau der Zugdse
siehe nachste Seite

Figure 3

Insert the support pipe (3) in the support pipe (2) in accordance with the dimension table.

Insert both pressure bushings (5) in the support pipe (2).

Fasten together using the bolts, nuts and washers (10,11,12).

Fasten the cable for the lamp holder with the clamp (6) and the bolts, nuts and washers (14,16,18) in the support pipe (2).

18



INSTALLATION

Assembly of the towing eyes

ZIEGLERI

Zugose drawbar eve cuenHas neTns
Pos |EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/ wTykn
pos. |Ref. Bezeichnung Description HauMeHOBaHue
noa. |Ne
1 30-090366 |Kabelbaum cable harness kabenbHan pasnenka 1
2 30-089068 |Haupttrager FL L2400 kompl. main beam LleHTp Ganka pamsbl 1
3 30-089038 |Trager telesk. L4000 kompl. beam Hecyuwana banka 1
4 |30-089028 |Zugose 1-A kompl. drawbar eye cuenHas neTns 1
5 |20-089047 |Druckbuchse D40 pressure bush HaxaTWe BTYTKa X 2
6 12-081519 |Rohrschelle d8 gummiert pipe clamp Ckoba ansa kpenneHus 1
7 |12-089057 |Wendelkabel 3,5m 2x7-polig coiled cord cnupansHbIid kabens 1
8 12-089037 |Steckerhalter AL-KO plug holder JlepKaTenb BUIKA 1
9 11-053549 |U-Scheibe A 21 u-washer LWanba 8
10 |11-085671 |6-KT Mutter selbstsichermnd M24 self-locking hex nut B-Ip. rafka camocTonop 2
11 [11-058689 |U-Scheibe A6,4 ST verz. u-washer Llanba 4
12 [11-085810 |6-KT Schraube M24x260 hex screw Bont 2
13 |11-089040 |6-KT Schraube M20x140 hex screw bont 4
14 |031965 U-Scheibe A6,4 ST verz. u-washer Lllaiba 2
15 019223 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M20 self-locking hex nut 6-rp. rafka camocTonop 4
16 |002595 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M6 hex nut self-locking 6-rp. raiika camocTonop 1
17 [ZI1500779 |6-KT Schraube M12x20 hex screw bont 1
18 [Z1500734 |6-KT Schraube M6x16 hex screw bont 1
19 |Z1520510 |Federring A 12 spring washer Mpy:¥MHHAaA Wwainba 1
20 |Z1501627 |Zylinderschraube innen 6-KT M5x30 |cylinder screw BonT ¢ UWNUHAPWUYECKO rONOBKO 3
Figure 4

19




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

(=)
ON

C

Figure 5

Fasten the towing eye in the support pipe using the bolts, nuts and washers (13,15,9). Tighten the bolts in accordance with the torque table.
The height of the towing eye is variable and can be adapted to every combine harvester.

20



INSTALLATION

Assembly of the towing eyes

ZIEGLERI

-3 -1

=1

5 Zugosen drawbar-eyen cLenHas-neTns-o o
o o o o o o
Pos|EDV-Nr-1 Stiick-/-pieces/-wTyKkna
pos.j[Refq Bezeichnungsd Descriptionz HaMmeHoBaHWed

no3.4Neg o
1= [30-089025= Zugosenhalter-verschw = drawbar-eye-holder= CUENHAA-NETN-AepHaTe b 1a
2= 130-089021= Zugbse-2015-gebohrtz drawbar-eyex CUENHAaA-NETNAS 1a
dm |Z1500790= |6-kt-Schraube-M12x40= hex-screws bonm= 1=
4= 111-0890269U-Scheibe-B46-+= u-washer= Wanbax 1z
Sz |111-089027= Kronenmutter-M45x3 = crown-nut-= KoponuaTan raikas 1a
6= |11-085720= Splint-8X80= split-pin= LUNMMHT® 1a
Ta [12-048946= Kegelschmiernippel-Form-A-MGs conical-grease-nipplex KOHWYeCKMA-CMa304YHLIA -HUNNENE k=
Gz |002670=  |6-kt-Mutter-M12-= hex-nutx [ankan 1a
Figure 6

1O O 0O 0O 0 O

R




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Figure 7

Insert the towing eye (2) in the towing eye bracket (1) and fasten with the washer and nut (4,5).
Then fix with the bolt and the washer (3, 8) and secure with the split pin (6).
Insert the complete towing eye in the support pipe.

22



ZIEGLERI

INSTALLATION

Beam with brake

23



ZIEGLERI

INSTALLATION

Trager mit Auflaufbreme beam with brake Hecywasn 6anka ¢ Topmazom
Pos |EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/
pos |Ref Bezeichnung Description HauMmeHoBaHue
nos  |Ne LTyKn
1 30-098318 |Auflaufbremse brake TOpMO3 1
2 30-098319 |Trager carrier beam HecyLas 6anka 1
3 12-087555 |Handbremse hand brake py4HOI TOPMO3 1
4 12-089037 |Steckerhalter AL-KO plug holder aepxxarenb LuTekepa 1
5 11-053549 |[Scheibe A 21 spring washer wanba 12
6 019223 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M20 hex nut self-locking 6-rp rawka camocTonop. 6
7 11-053602 |6-KT Schraube M20x60 hex screw 6ont 6
8 Z1500779  |6-KT Schraube M12x20 hex screw oont 1
9 Z1520510 |Federring A 12 spring washer Npy>XuHHas wanba 1
10 Z1501627 |Zylinderschraube 6-KT M5x30 hex screw oont 3
11 21500749 |6-KT Schraube M8x30 hex screw oont 2
12 11-050356 |[Scheibe A8,4 washer wanba 4
13 21510223  |6-KT Mutter M8 hex nut ravika 2
14 30-087638 |Einstellteil fiir Handbremse adjustment part for hand brake $§Fr))|/wnov;;;osoq|-|aﬂ YacTb PYy4HOTO 1
15 20-087644 |Hulse sleeve BTYrKa 2
16 20-087643 |[Hulse sleeve BTYINKa 2
17 12-098330 |[Stahldrahtseil M10 steel wire rope cTanbHOW TpocC 1
18 12-098327 |Stahldrahtseil steel wire rope TpoC 1
19 12-087645 |[Stahldrahtseil 4mm 4x19 steel wire rope cTanbHon Tpoc 2
20 12-087648 |Spannschloss m. Osen DIN 1480 M10 |turnbuckle with eyelet dhapkon ¢ NpyXMHHbLIM LITUPTOM 1
21 12-087652 |Gabelkopf mit Federklappbolzen M12 clevis with spring pin BUNKa 1
22 11-704910 |6-KT Mutter M10 LH hex nut ravika 1
23 11-704604 |6-KT Mutter M12 LH hex nut ravika 1
24 030115 Scheibe A10,5 washer warba 6
25 002607 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M10 hex nut self-locking 6-rp ramka camocTonop. 3
26 002670 6-KT Mutter M12 hex nut rarka 1
27 71510227  |6-KT Mutter M10 hex nut ravika 3
28 Z1500350 |6-KT Schraube M10x45 hex screw oont 1
29 11-087341 |6-KT Schraube M10x80 hex screw oont 2
30 30-098017 |Ringschraube M12 eyebolt OONT C YLUKOM 1

24




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Parking brake

25



ZIEGLERI

INSTALLATION

Handbremse parking brake CTOAIHOYHbIN TOPMO3
Pos [EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/ wWTykKm
pos |Ref Bezeichnung Description HanMeHoOBaHue 4m/6m |4m/6,4m|4m/2,4m|4m/2,4m |4m/2,4m
nos |Ne /5,5m  |/6m /6,4m
1 |30-089168 Handbremsehalter handbrake holder [epxartenb py4yHOro Topmosa 1 1 1 1 1
2 |20-094198 Anschraublasche flap nnactuHa 1 1 1 1 1
3 |20-089176 Gegenplatte 180x180 counter plate KOHTPMNacTUHOM 1 1 1 1 1
4 1002607 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M10 |self-locking hex nut 6-rp ramka camocTonop 9 9 9 9 9
5 |ZI500774 6-KT Schraube M10x40 hex screw oont 6 6 6 6 6
6 (030115 Scheibe A10,5 u-washer warba 19 19 19 19 19
7 |Z1500453 6-KT Schraube M10x60 hex screw oont 2 2 2 2 2
8 [11-087341 6-KT Schraube M10x80 hex screw oont 1 1 1 1 1
9 |20-089175  |Distanzring distance ring ANCTaHLMOHHOE KOmnbLo 2 2 2 2 2
10 |20-089181 Distanzwalze distance roller OdncTtaHunoHHas BTynka 1 1 1 1 1
11 1032042 U-Scheibe d=17 u-washer warba 2 2 2 2 2
12 |Z1500352 6-KT Schraube M16x70 hex screw 6ont 1 1 1 1 1
13 1002643 6-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M16 |self-locking hex nut 6-rp rawka camocTonop 1 1 1 1 1
14 |12-091128  |Abreisseil ALKO 2,5m cable ALKO Tpoc ALKO 1 1 1 1 1
15 [20-089170 Handbremse AL-KO gebohrt Handbrake AL-KO PyuHon Topmo3 AL-KO 1 1 1 1 1
16 |20-089169 Buchse Handbremse Bushing handbrake BTynka py4Horo Topmosa 1 1 1 1 1

26




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Fitting the brake cable brackets

{5
P 5595 .52mm

Figure 8

Fit the brake cable brackets roughly in the centre between the other brackets.
When fitting the bracket in front of the rod screw joint connection, maintain a minimum clearance of 30 cm between the bracket and the screw joint.

27



INSTALLATION

Fitting the rear axle

ZIEGLERI

Achse axle Ocb

Pos|EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/ WTYKK
pos.|Ref. Bezeichnung Description HaMMeHOBaHWe
noa. INe ungebremst gebremst
1 30-085746 |Achse Einachser axle 0Cb 1 1
13 |12-089076 |Unterlegkeil mat KIWH 2 2
14 111-089081 |Blindniet 6,4 x 12 blind rivet BuITAHaA aaknenka 8 8
15 |20-085753 |Schale Achse oben |shell axle top BKMabILL OCb 1 1
16 |013282 U-Scheibe A15 u-washer Lanba 24 26
17 6-KT Mutter hex nut self-locking |6-rp. Nalka camocTonop 12

21510458 | <o hstsichernd M14 12
18 6-KT Schraube hex screw bont 12

Z1500909 M14x40 12
19 |30-089080 |Reifen mit Felge tire with rim NOKPLILLKA Ha OWUCKe 2 2
19 [12-056532 |Reifen mit Felge tire with rim MOKPEILLKA Ha OMCKe 2 -

Figure 9

28




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Figure 10

Insert the rear axle (9) in the rear support pipe in accordance with the dimension table.
Fasten with the clamp (15) and the bolts and nuts (16,17,18).

Insert the stop block (13) in the bracket.

Place on the complete wheels (19) and tighten in accordance with torque (see table).

@ Air pressure of the tyres (s. Table "Load, speed and pressure"” Page 46)

29




INSTALLATION

Jack castor wheel

ZIEGLERI

30

Stiitzrad drawbar jack castor wheel ONMOPHOE KOMECO
Pos |EDV Nr Stitck |
ﬁgg E:f Bezeichnung Description HaWMeHOBaHHe pieces/ wryku
1 |30-095205 Stitzrad drawbar jack castor OMNOpHOE Koneco 1
2 |30-089017 Stuetzradhalter holder Jep#arent 1
3 |20-089011 Befestigungslasche fastening bracket KpenexHanA nnacTiHa 1
4 [20-089012 Gegenlasche SR counter-clip HaknagHanA croba 1
5 [11-085811 Spannhuelse 426 clamping sleeve 3AHWMHEA ETYNER 1
6 |12-089019 Druckfeder D20 d17 L=80 pressure spring HEHMMHEA NPYHWHA 1
7 [12-085813 Kugelknopf mit Gewindebuchse ball knob with screw socket WAPOBAA KHOMKE C peabboBoi ETYNEOR 1
8 |11-085812 Federstecker D32 cotter pin MPYHWHHLIA WTekep 1
9 |20-082007 Sicherungsbolzen safety pin GanT 1
10 (21500774 6-KT Schraube M10x40 hex screw Gant 4
11 |030115 Scheibe A10,5 u-washer wanda ]
12 (002607 G-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M10 hex nut self-locking G-rp rafka camocTonop 4
13 002643 G-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M16 hex nut self-locking 6-rp rafka caMocTonop 1
14 (032042 U-Scheibe d=17 u-washer waida 3
15 [Z1500386 6-KT Schraube M16x110 hex screw GanT 1
16 002316 Scheibe A13 u-washer wanta 4
17 |Z1510451 G-KT Mutter selbstsichernd M12 hex nut self-locking 6-rp rafka caMocTonop 4
18 |11-095290 Senkschraube DIM 603 M12x35 hex screw oanT 4




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Figure 11

Insert the stabilizing wheel in the stabilizing wheel holder (1) and fasten with bolt and nut (14.12,13).
Fasten the stabilizing wheel with the bracket (2) in accordance with the dimension table and fasten the bolts and nuts (9,10,11) on the fore support pipe.

31



INSTALLATION

Fitting the wheel cover

ZIEGLERI

-] o Kotflligeln Mudguardsz -Kpbinos= a

|-} o -] =] o fel
Pos|EDV-Nr-1

pos.|Refq Bezeichnung= Descriptionz HauMeHoBaHHWex Stiick-/-pieces/-wTykun
Mo3 gNen

12 |30-085805=
2o |20-088145=
3= (12-085801=

Kotfluegelhalter=
Kotfluegel-1-A-gebohrtz
Lamellenstopfen-D40x=

An | 715200320 Unterlegscheibe- M8z

oz |Z1520034= Scheibe-Ag, 4=

Bz  [002601= 6-KT-Mutter-selbstsichernd-M&=
Te  |Z1500743= B6-KT-Schraube-M8x20=

8z |032042= U-Scheibe-d=17=

Ou  [2643=n 6-KT-Mutter-selbstsichernd-M16=
102 [11-058706= 6-KT-Schraube-M16x45=

Figure 12

Mudguard-holder=
Mudguardx=

Slat-plug =

washenr:

u-washen=
hex-nut-self-locking=
hex-screw=
u-washerz
hex-nut-self-locking=
hex-screws

32

[ep#arens KpbLnos
Kpeino-=
LUapHWpHaA-npobras=
Lwanbas

Lanba=
6-rp_-ravka-camocTonop:=
bonm=

Lwanbax
6-rp_-raka-camocTonop:
bonm=

u

u

TREFREEEN

WoOH O 03 B &3 o0& 8 & 8



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Figure 13

Fasten the appropriate wheel cover (2) to the specified points using the suitable bolts and nuts (4,5,7).
Fasten the complete mudguard to the trailer axle using the bolts and nuts (8,9,10).

Ensure that the covers do not drag on the wheels.

33



INSTALLATION

Carrier for illumination beam

Beleuchtungsbalken

carrier for illumination beam

KoHconb 6anku a4.npubopoB ocB.

ZIEGLERI

34

Pos |[EDV Nr Stiick / pieces/
pos. |Ref. Bezeichnung Description HaMMeHoBaHue LUTYKK
nos. |Ne 25 kmh | 30 kmh
1 Beleuchtungsbalken 25km/h kompl. lllumination beam KoHcornb 6anku g.npubopos ocB 1 1

2 30-089087 Haupttrager L6000 Main beam LeHTp.0anka pambl 1 1

3 30-089050 Anziehgabel tightening fork CTsDKHas BUIKka 1 1

4 20-087701 Befestigungsblech Beleuchtungsbalken  |Mounting plate illumination beams MOHTa)kHasi NnacTMHa NoacBeTkKM Ganok 1 1

5 20-089047 Druckbuchse D40 bush BTYIKa 2 2

6 11-085671 6-kt Mutter selbstsichernd mit hex self-locking nut CaMOCTOMOpHas ravka 2 2

7 11-058689 U-Scheibe A25 washer wanba 4 4

8 11-085810 6-kt Schraube M24x260 hex screw 6ont 2 2

9 030115 Scheibe A10,5 washer Lwanoda 4 4
10 002601 6-kt Mutter selbstsichernd M8 hex self-locking nut CaMOCTOMopHas ravka 2 2

11 |ZI500771 6-kt Schraube M10x25 hex screw 6ont 4 4
12 |Z1520034 U-Scheibe A8,4 washer Lwanoda 2 2




INSTALLATION

ZIEGLERI

Figure 14

Connect the lights system plug (A).

Insert the lighting beam (1) in the main beam (2) in accordance with the dimension table.

Fix the tightening fork (3) with bolts and nuts. Connect the beam and lighting beam with bolts (9/10).
Tighten all bolts and nuts.

35



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Wiring Diagram illumination cable

Griiner

- Bajonettkonektor
Kabel 30-0903%2 - griiner Stecker
(rechie seite) Green bayonet plug

F 3eACHBIA
reen connector (right side) - o
38ASHbBIA LUTEKEP [MPABAA CTOPOHA) |GaiioHeTHbIk wWTekep |

Pin Nr.

ge/gr BL 1

UR 2

BR 3

5 frel

kil ge /gr

-090.
Leergehaeuse gebohrt
housing to drill
an KOPNyc NPOCBEPAUTE

bn
—2,\ Kabel 30-090394

Bwr =
BN -

=

o
bn
Kabel 30-090396 ,715
bl
SW
ge

@ &
© @

@ ®

Kabel - Oplion
Kennzeichenleuchte

Gerdledosa 7 polig - 005681 i c‘éf‘":éep‘l ;‘é‘}%‘m
7-pin device socket KaBeas - onuums oceeuwserna
7 -wonTakThan kopobka npuwbopa ge/gr HOMEPHOIO 3HOKD
Pin Verbindung / connection / P f cobom Filnes W
COBAHHE HHE
1 k. gelb yellow AHEATHIH aelor
2 aig blau blue CUHME g
B 31 weiss White Benbi Kabel 30-090395
3 ® = = (Rundumleuchte)
gErum green et L Cable (navigation lighis)
3 58 bracn brown | kopsnessis KaGeas (HaeMr. oriu)
& o4 rot red KEacHE
¥ aGL schwarz black 4E PHbIH
2
o Gelber
i Bajonettkonektor
S —————— yellow bayonet plug
Kabel 30-090393 - gelber Stecker MEATHIA GOHOHETHRIN
(linie Selte) LITAKep,
yellow connector Pi N
{leH side) n i
KEATLIA LITEKep BL 1
(reeros cTopoHa)
URr 2
ER 3
5 Frei
31 ge /gr

Figure 15

36



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Figure 16

Connect the support plate anchor (2) and counter-shell (3); fit the support plate rail (1). Fasten the small support plate (6) and large support plate (7) and
depending on the type, fasten pos. 4 (see spare parts list).
The construction dimensions of the support plates per type are listed in the table.

37



INSTALLATION

ZIEGLERI

Construction dimensions:
Dimension -A- can vary with all trailers depending on the type of combine harvester.

e e 0o— - . -E!o S

=3
8|
(1202%)

2389

Figure 17

38



ZIEGLERI

INSTALLATION
AGCO
Typ A B C D E F H X Weight kg
Free Flow 14 (4,2m) 3369 3010 X X 2319 172 4429 8491 786
Free Flow 16 (4,8m) 4319 2300 X X 2719 172 5319 8891 829
Free Flow 18 (5,4m) 4799 2580 X X 3119 172 5619 9691 830
Free Flow 20 (6,0m) 4619 2930 X X 3119 372 5519 9891 801
Free Flow 23 (7,0m) 5249 3200 X X 2319 372 6414 11121 970
Free Flow 25 (7,6m) 3604 1200 2800 1200 2324 167 6354 11325 1142
Power Flow 18 (5,5m) 4619 2848 X X 3119 172 5619 9691 783
Power Flow 20 (6,2m) 4719 2750 X X 3119 372 5919 9891 855
Power Flow 22 (6,8m) 4799 2840 X X 2319 172 5899 10421 934
Power Flow 25 (7,7m) 4189 670 2840 800 2319 172 6349 11320 1063
Power Flow 18 (5,5m) kleine Bereifung 4619 2840 X X 3119 172 5619 9691 813
Power Flow 20 (6,2m) kleine Bereifung 4719 2750 X X 3119 372 5619 9891 855
Super Flow 25 (7,7m) 4649 950 2570 950 2719 167 7134 11720 1067
NEW HOLLAND

Typ A B C D E F H X Weight kg
Superflex 20 (6,1m) 4419 3490 X X 3519 572 5654 10091 755
Superflex 22 (6,7m)

Superflex 25 (7,6m) 3496 1220 1418 1562 1270 172 6934 11821 1174
Varifeed 16 (4,9m) 4019 2600 X X 2319 172 5049 8891 775
Varifeed 18 (5,5m) 4619 2600 X X 2719 372 5719 9491 785
Varifeed 20 (6,1m) 4719 2600 X X 3119 372 5719 9891 802
Varifeed 22 (6,7m) 2319 2900 X X 2319 172 6724 11121 1010
Varifeed 25 (7,6m) 3599 1750 2600 1750 2719 172 6934 11721 1035
Standard 13 (3,9m) 3719 2570 X X 2319 172 4919 8491 755
Standard 15 (4,5m) 4454 2160 X X 2719 172 5154 8891 760
Standard 17 (5,1m) 4469 2576 X X 3119 172 5339 9291 772
Standard 20 (6,1m) 4419 3490 X X 3519 572 5654 10091 755

39




ZIEGLERI

INSTALLATION
John Deere

Typ A B C D E F H X Weight kg
616R (4,8m) 4119 2350 X X 2719 172 4839 8891 785
618R (5,5m) 4919 2350 X X 3119 172 5619 9691 799
620R (6,0m) 5069 2350 X X 3119 372 5719 9891 1026
622R (6,7m) 6619 2350 X X 2719 372 6619 11021 1067
625R (7,6m) 4439 680 2350 680 2719 172 6619 11321 1096
622X (6,7m) 4047 1162 2578 1162 2319 172 6844 11321 1130
625X (7,6m) 3693 1619 2578 1619 2719 372 7134 11921 1096
620F (6,0m)

625F (7,5m)

622F (7,6m)

615F (6,7m)

Claas
Typ A B C D E F H X Weight kg
Cerio / Vario 500 (5,00m) 4741 3410 X X 2231 172 5554 10333 857
Cerio / Vario 560 (5,60m) 4741 3410 X X 2231 172 6011 10333 948
Cerio / Vario 620 (6,20m) 4861 3420 X X 2231 172 6011 10333 983
Cerio / Vario 680 (6,80m) 4731 3420 X X 2631 172 6046 10733 1022
Cerio / Vario 770 (7,70m) 4131 1160 3420 1160 2631 372 6661 11833 1173
Case

Typ A B C D E F H X Weight kg
Case Flex 3020 (6,10m) 20FT 4719 2600 X X 3119 372 5724 9891 785
Case Flex 3020 (7,60m) 25FT 3549 1700 2600 1750 2719 172 6934 11721 999
3050 (4,9m) 16FT 4369 2600 X X 2719 172 5319 8891 815
3050 (5,5m) 18FT 4619 2600 X X 2719 372 5719 9491 785
3050 (6,1m) 20FT 4719 2600 X X 3119 372 4719 9891 815
3050 (6,7m) 22FT 5669 3010 X X 2719 172 6934 11721 999
3050 (7,6m) 25FT 3549 1750 2600 1750 2719 172 6934 11721 1017

40




INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

AGCO PowerFlow ab 22 FT Claas Vario/Cerio
The supports must be mounted in the upper position.

41



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

John Deere Flex-Drapper John Deere PF700

42



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

John Deere ab R323 und R622

New Holland Varifeed bis 20 FT _

New Holland Standard

43



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Case bis 20 FT CNH Varifeed ab 22 FT

Sonnenblumenschneidwerk

44



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Claas Convio

45



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

5.3 LOAD, SPEED AND PRESSURE

Wheel Type Pressure
10.0/75 - 15.3 14PR 5,5 bar
10.0/75 - 15.3 22PR 7,1 bar
11.5/80 — 15.3 18PR 6,1 bar
10.0/80 — 12.0 10PR 3,9 bar
23.0/10-12.0 20 PR 10 bar

Check the tyre pressure at regular intervals and replenish if necessary.

DANGER! — The use of non-approved spare parts!

ﬁ Impact: Danger to life, serious injury, loss of the guarantee and voiding of the
liability
» Use original ZIEGLER spare parts and accessories authorized by the
manufacturer

46



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Lubricate all lubrication nipples
Test all screws and nuts for their security and tighten if necessary

Check the wheel nuts and the tightening torques.
Caution:

Figure 18

Comply with the sequence indicated when loosening and tightening the wheel nuts. Check the
wheel nuts after 10 operating hours and tighten if necessary. Then check them for security after 50
operating hours. Check the tyre pressure at regular intervals and replenish if necessary. The tyre
pressure depends on the tyre size.

Structure of the support plates.

As the support plates are already pre-fitted, they need only be fitted to the main frame in
accordance with the dimensions in the table specific to your header extension.

Table from page -Construction dimensions

Final check.

Caution:

Check all bolt connections again, especially those of the wheels; tighten these after the first use.
Check the lighting.

Check the steering system for function

Check the tyre air pressure

Grease all lubrication points.

Check the type plate.

Test drive with a brake test.

47



INSTALLATION ZIEGLER I

Caution:
Check all screws and nuts for security before commissioning and then after 30-50km or c. 10

operating hours.

@ All bolts and nuts except the wheel nuts are to be tightened according to the tightening torque listed

in the table.
Pre-tensioning forces and tightening torques for steel set screws with head support
dimensions like DIN 912, 931, 933, 934
pre-tension FV (N) tightening torque MA (Nm)
Demension Slope P

8.8 10.9 8.8 10.9
M 4 0,7 3900 5700 3 4,4
M5 0,8 6400 9300 59 8,7
M6 1 9000 13200 10 15
M8 1,25 16500 24200 25 36
M 10 1,5 26000 38500 49 72
M 12 1,75 38500 56000 85 125
M 14 2 53000 77000 135 200
M 16 2 72000 106000 210 310
M 18 2,5 91000 129000 300 430
M 20 2,5 117000 166000 425 610
M 22 2,5 146000 208000 580 830
M 24 3 168000 239000 730 1050
M 27 3 221000 315000 1100 1550
M 30 3,5 270000 385000 1450 2100

@ Use a suitable tool to achieve the tightening torque.

Caution!
& Impact: Material damage
Check that the screws are tight

5.4 CONNECTION TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE

Comply with the maximum supporting and hauling load of the traction vehicle.
Attach and secure the machine to the towbar coupling of the traction vehicle in accordance with the

relevant specifications.

DANGER! — Failure to comply with the traction vehicle drawbar and

towing load specifications!

A Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Comply with the supporting and hauling load specifications of the

traction vehicle

5.5 COUPLING THE TRAILER LUG TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE - TRAILER COUPLING

Proceed as follows when coupling:

Couple the trailer lug.

If necessary, set the height of coupling to fit the traction vehicle drawbar.

Connect the connection cable for the lighting to the 7-pole plug connection of the traction vehicle.
Install the cable so that it does not come into contact with the wheels.

Secure the hand brake safety cable to the traction vehicle.

Stutzeinrichtung vollstandig einfahren, nach hinten klappen und sichern

Unterlegkeile einstecken und sichern

VVVYVVY

48



DRIVING AND TRANSPORT / MAINTENANCE ZIEGLER I

6. DRIVING AND TRANSPORT

DANGER! — Improper transport!

Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.

The machine must be completely and correctly coupled

The machine must be completely and correctly coupled.

It is forbidden to ride on the machine.

Comply with the valid Highway Code (lighting, marking) on all public

roads.

Do not exceed the maximum speed (see type plate).

The traffic safety of the header trailer is to be checked before driving

on a public highway, especially the lighting, tyres, header extension

acceptance system, brake rod, steering rod and header extension

lock.

» Before driving, ensure complete vision on and around the traction
vehicle and to the header trailer

VV YVVV

7. MAINTENANCE
7.1  SPECIAL SAFETY INFORMATION

DANGER! — Drive elements can begin moving when performing repair,

maintenance and cleaning work or technical interventions on the
machine!

Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Switch off the machine and remove the ignition key.
» Secure the machine and traction vehicle against rolling away.
& » Return all the protective casing and devices correctly after ending all

repair, maintenance and cleaning work or other technical
interventions.

» Avoid skin contact with oil, grease, cleaning agents and solvents

» Consult a doctor immediately after injuries or burns from oils,
cleaning agents and solvents.

» Comply with all further safety instructions to prevent injury and
accident

7.2 TYRE PRESSURE

Check the tyre pressure at regular intervals and replenish if necessary. The tyre pressure depends on
the tyre size (s. Table "Load, speed and pressure” Page 46)

7.3 CHECK THE WHEEL NUT TIGHTENING TORQUE

Check the wheel nuts on all the wheels regularly.

Tightening torque = 33030 Nm

49



MAINTENANCE ZlEGLERI

7.4 SPARE PARTS

DANGER! - The use of non-approved spare parts!

é Impact: Danger to life, serious injury, loss of the guarantee and voiding of the
liability.
» Use original ZIEGLER spare parts and accessories authorized by the
manufacturer

Only ever use original ZIEGLER spare parts and accessories authorized by the manufacturer. The use
of spare parts, accessories and other devices not produced, tested or authorized by ZIEGLER will
result in the loss of liability for the resulting damage.

PLEASE NOTE - Maintenance and servicing intervals!

Impact: Economic use of the machine
» Comply with maintenance and servicing intervals. These include the
cleaning, greasing, lubrication and oiling of components.

PLEASE NOTE —Check bolts and nuts for their security!

@ Impact: Economic use of the machine
» Subject all nuts and screws to regular inspections (c. every 50 hours)
for their security and tighten if necessary!

AQD KEY MA (Nm)

SIZE (mm) 8.8 10.9
5 8 0,6 0,9
6 10 1 1,5
8 13 2,5 3,5
10 17 5 7,5
12 19 8,5 13
16 24 21,5 31,5
20 30 43,5 62
24 36 65,5 92,3
30 46 149,5 213
Figure 19

7.5 LUBRICATION PLAN

DANGER! — Drive elements can begin moving when performing repair,

maintenance and cleaning work or technical interventions
on the machine

é Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Switch off the machine and remove the ignition key.
» Secure the machine and traction vehicle against rolling away.
» Return all the protective casing and devices correctly after ending all
repair, maintenance and cleaning work or other technical
interventions.

50



MAINTENANCE ZlEGLERI

7.6

7.7

7.8

» Avoid skin contact with oil, grease, cleaning agents and solvents

» Consult a doctor immediately after injuries or burns from oils,
cleaning agents and solvents.

» Comply with all further safety instructions to prevent injury and

accident
DEFINITIONS
Term Lubricant Location / quantity Special features
Lubrication nipple / c. two | Remove any excess grease on
Grease Multi-purpose grease strokes from the grease the lubrication nipple

gun

Unless otherwise specified, Apply thinly to the sliding

Lubrication . surface with a brush Remove old and excess oil
use vegetable-based oil
. Unless otherwise specified, . .
Oiling use vegetable-based ol Chain Spread equally across the chain
BRAKE SYSTEM

DANGER! Irregular maintenance of the brakes!

Impact: Danger to life, serious injury or serious material damage.

Subject the brakes to regular inspection at a specialist workshop.
Replace damaged or worn brake hoses immediately.

Always arrange for repairs to the brakes to be performed by a
specialist workshop.

Ziegler GmbH does not provide a guarantee for natural wear, faults
resulting from excessive use or changes to the brake system.
Changes to the brake system require the express permission of
Ziegler GmbH.

Irregularities or malfunctions during the function of the brake system
are to be redressed immediately.

A machine must have an intact braking system to allow work on the
field or road use

YV VYV V Y VVYYVY

GENERAL INFORMATION

Never overload axles, brakes or the carriage!
As a result:

Do not overload the vehicle by exceeding the permissible total weight.

Do not exceed the permissible brake load.

No one-sided overload from incorrect loading or driving on the curb etc.

Do not fit any non-authorised wheels or tyres Comply with the max. difference between the track
and the middle of the spring.

Do not overload by using wheels with a lateral stroke or an impermissible wheel offset.

Do not exceed the permissible highest speed.

Ensure the correct setting of brakes and brake systems and thus their faultless function before
every use.

We cannot provide a guarantee for wear and impermissible alterations

YV VVV VVVY

51



MAINTENANCE

8. MALFUNCTIONS - CAUSES AND THEIR REDRESS

ZIEGLERI

DANGER! — Drive elements can begin moving when performing repair,

maintenance and cleaning work or technical interventions on the

machine!

Impact: serious injury or damage to the machine.

YV YV VVYYV

Switch off the machine and remove the ignition key.

Secure the machine and traction vehicle against rolling away.

Return all the protective casing and devices correctly after ending all
repair, maintenance and cleaning work or other technical interventions.
Avoid skin contact with oil, grease, cleaning agents and solvents.
Consult a doctor immediately after injuries or burns from oils, cleaning
agents and solvents.
Comply with all further safety instructions to prevent injury and accident

PROBLEM

CAUSE

REMEDY

The attachment device
moves on the header trailer

Poorly secured attachment

Secure the device with belts or
chains

The lighting does not work

Poor connection of the
harvesting machine plug

Check or arrange for your stockist
to check of the 7-pole connector of
the traction machine

Poorly-connected plug of the
header trailer

Check or arrange for your stockist
to check the 7-pole plug of the
header trailer

Ramp light bulb defective

Check and replace the ramp bulbs

The header trailer follows a
zig-zag course when loaded

Tyre pressure too low

Check the tyre pressure.

Loss of power upon braking

Wear on the brake

Arrange for the dealer to adjust the
settings in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions

52




STORAGE / DISPOSAL ZIEGLER I

10.

STORAGE
AT THE END OF THE HARVESTING SEASON

Clean the machine inside and out thoroughly before storing over winter using a high-pressure cleaner.
Do not direct the water jet directly on the bearings. Grease all lubrication nipples after cleaning. Do not
wipe away any grease issued from the bearings. The crown of grease provides additional protection
against moisture.

Check all moving parts (such as the steering rod, brake cables etc.) for ease of movement. If required,
dismantle, clean, grease and re-install. If necessary, replace damaged parts with new parts.

Only ever use original Ziegler spare parts.

Park the machine in a dry location away from chemical fertilizer or stables. Repair damaged paintwork;
cover bare patches thoroughly with an anti-corrosive agent.

DANGER! — Machine tips!

A Impact: Danger to life or of serious injuries.
» Use only suitable equipment to jack up the machine.
» Ensure that the jacked-up machine is stable.

Jack up the machine to relieve the tyres. Protect the tyres against exterior influences such as
oil, grease, direct sunlight etc.

Arrange for all necessary repair work to be performed directly after the harvest season. Compile a list
of all spare parts required. This makes it easier for your Ziegler supplier to process your orders; you
have the certainty that your machine is ready to operate and the start of the new season.

DISPOSAL

Oils, greases and any waste covered in oil and grease pose a considerable environmental threat; they
must be disposed of correctly in accordance with the environmental regulations.

Decommissioning
If the header trailer or its components reach the end of useful life and require scrapping, the

components must be separated according to material and disposed of or recycled in an
environmentally-safe manner. Comply with the applicable regulations.

53



GUIDELINES FOR THE ORDERLY PROCESSING OF GUARANTEE CLAIMS

1.

GUIDELINES FOR THE ORDERLY PROCESSING OF GUARANTEE CLAIMS

ZIEGLERI

Should you discover damage to one of our products within the scope of the guarantee, proceed as

follows.

Vor der Instandsetzung.
1. Notify the Ziegler customer services dept. of the damage by e-mail

j.deil@ziegler-harvesting.com
or telephone
+49 (0)8253 / 9997-31

2 State the serial number of the product affected.

3. Provide a short description of the damage and if possible, send pictures by mail.

4. Do not start the repair work before receiving approval (approval number).

After repair

1. Return the guarantee form stating all dates and costs.

2. Return all damaged parts.

3. If we do not have a copy, send a copy of the handover declaration.

Following damage or missing parts

1. Inform the Ziegler customer services.

2. State the serial number of the product affected.
3. State the part number from the spare parts list.
4. Please return dama

54


mailto:j.deil@ziegler-harvesting.com




ZIEGLERI

Hersteller:
ZIEGLER GmbH
Schrobenhausener Stralle 74

D-86554 Poéttmes

Tel: +49 (0) 82 53 /99 97-0

Fax: +49 (0) 82 53 / 99 97-47

Web: www.ziegler-gmbh.com

Amtsgericht Augsburg HR-NR. B 17559
Erflllungsort Péttmes, Gerichtsstand Aichach
Steuer-Nr. 102/168/10401

Geschaftsfihrer: M. Ziegler, Dipl. BW (FH)

Manufacturer:

ZIEGLER GmbH
Schrobenhausener Stralte 74
86554 Pottmes

Germany

Phone: +49 (0) 82 53/ 99 97-0

Fax: +49 (0) 82 53 / 99 97-47

Web: www.ziegler-gmbh.com

Local Court of Augsburg,

commercial register no. HRB 17559

Place of performance: Pottmes, Place of
jurisdiction: Aichach

Tax no. 102/168/10401

Managing director: M. Ziegler, Dipl. BW (FH)

MpounsBoauTens:
ZIEGLER GmbH
Schrobenhausener Stralle 74

D-86554 Pottmes

Tel: +49 (0) 82 53 /99 97-0

Fax: +49 (0) 82 53 / 99 97-47

Web: www.ziegler-gmbh.com

Amtsgericht Augsburg HR-NR. B 17559
Erfullungsort Péttmes, Gerichtsstand Aichach
Steuer-Nr. 102/168/10401

Geschaftsfuhrer: M. Ziegler, Dipl. BW (FH)



	1. FOREWORD
	2. INTRODUCTION
	2.1 INTENDED USE
	2.2 VALIDITY
	2.3 CONTACT PARTNER
	2.4 LABELLING
	2.5 INFORMATION FOR INQUIRIES AND ORDERS
	2.6 INTENDED USE

	3. TECHNICAL DATA
	4. SAFETY
	4.1 MARKING OF INFORMATION IN THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
	4.2 MARKING OF THE DANGER WARNINGS
	4.3 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATION AND TRAINING
	4.4 DANGERS RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SAFETY WARNINGS
	4.5 SAFETY-CONSCIOUS WORKING
	4.6 SAFETY AND ACCIDENT-PROTECTION REGULATIONS
	4.7 Attached devices
	4.8 TYRES
	4.9 MAINTENANCE
	4.10 UNAUTHORIZED CONVERSION AND PRODUCTION OF SPARE PARTS
	4.11 IMPERMISSIBLE OPERATION

	5. INSTALLATION
	5.1 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
	5.2 ASSEMBLY
	5.3 LOAD, SPEED AND PRESSURE
	5.4 CONNECTION TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE
	5.5 COUPLING THE TRAILER LUG TO THE TRACTION VEHICLE - TRAILER COUPLING

	6. DRIVING AND TRANSPORT
	7. MAINTENANCE
	7.1 SPECIAL SAFETY INFORMATION
	7.2 TYRE PRESSURE
	7.3 CHECK THE WHEEL NUT TIGHTENING TORQUE
	7.4 SPARE PARTS
	7.5 LUBRICATION PLAN
	7.6 DEFINITIONS
	7.7 BRAKE SYSTEM
	7.8 GENERAL INFORMATION

	8. MALFUNCTIONS - CAUSES AND THEIR REDRESS
	9. STORAGE
	9.1 AT THE END OF THE HARVESTING SEASON

	10. DISPOSAL
	11. GUIDELINES FOR THE ORDERLY PROCESSING OF GUARANTEE CLAIMS

